which should have been classified as a component of cost of sales.  The effect of this reclassification on fiscal 2000
and 2001 was to increase cost of sales and decrease operating expenses by $17,962 and $20,024, respectively.  The
effect of this reclassification for the nine months ended August 31, 2002 was to understate cost of sales and overstate
operating expenses by $15,488.  This reclassification did not have any effect on previously reported net income or loss
for any fiscal year or period presented herein.  This reclassification reduced gross margin by 1.0, 1.6 and 1.9
percentage points for fiscal years November 30, 2000, 2001 and the nine months ended August 31, 2002, respectively.

The following represents the effect of the restatement and reclassification adjustments in the fiscal 2000 and 2001 consolidated statements of
operations and consolidated balance sheet:

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

class=Section2>

November 30, 2000

As Reported(1)
Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 1,687,573 $ (17,282)(2)(5) � $ 1,670,291
Cost of sales 1,552,091 (18,387)(2) $ 17,962 1,551,666(3)
Gross profit 135,482 1,105 (17,962) 118,625

Operating expenses:
Selling 29,056 � � 29,056
General and administrative 49,800 � (3,334)(3) 46,466
Warehousing and technical support 18,102 � (14,628)(3) 3,474
Total operating expenses 96,958 � (17,962) 78,996
Operating income (loss) 38,524 1,105 � 39,629
Total other income (expense), net 2,514 � � 2,514
Income (loss) before provision for
(recovery of) income taxes minority
interest and extraordinary item 41,038 1,105 � 42,143
Provision for (recovery of) income
taxes 14,924 842(4) � 15,766

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

157

Minority interest (1,074) � � (1,074)
Income (loss) before extraordinary
item 25,040 263 � 25,303

101

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

158

November 30, 2000

As Reported(1)
Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments As Restated

Extraordinary item-gain on extinguishment of
debt 2,189 � � 2,189
Net income (loss) $ 27,229 $ 263 � $ 27,492

Net income (loss) per common share (basic)
before extraordinary item $ 1.17 $ 0.02 � $ 1.19
Extraordinary item-gain on extinguishment of
debt 0.10 � � 0.10
Net income (loss) per common share (basic) $ 1.27 $ 0.02 � $ 1.29
Net income (loss) per common share (diluted)
before extraordinary item $ 1.11 $ 0.01 � $ 1.12
Extraordinary item-gain on extinguishment of
debt 0.10 � � 0.10
Net income (loss) per common share (diluted) $ 1.21 $ 0.01 � $ 1.22
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (basic) 21,393,566 21,393,566
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (diluted) 22,565,806 22,565,806

(1)  Includes reclassification of sales incentives (previously reported in operating expenses) and shipping
and handling costs (previously reported in operating expenses) pursuant to EITF 01-9 and 00-10, respectively.

(2)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (a) revenue recognition.

(3)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (i) operating expense reclassification.

(4)  Amounts restated to reflect adjustments for (h) income taxes.

(5)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (f) sales incentives.

102

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

159

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

November 30, 2001

As Reported(1)
Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 1,256,634 $ 19,957(2)(6) � $ 1,276,591
Cost of sales 1,167,208 17,969(2)(4) $ 20,024(3) 1,205,201
Gross profit 89,426 1,988 (20,024) 71,390

Operating expenses:
Selling 30,039 � � 30,039
General and administrative 46,405 687(4) (587)(3) 46,505
Warehousing and technical support 23,519 � (19,437)(3) 4,082
Total operating expenses 99,963 687 (20,024) 80,626
Operating income (loss) (10,537) 1,301 � (9,236)

Total other income (expense), net (2,246) � (2,246)
Income (loss) before provision for
(recovery of) income taxes and
minority interest (12,783) 1,301 � (11,482)
Provision for (recovery of) income
taxes (3,937) 310(5) � (3,627)
Minority interest 637 20(7) � 657
Net income (loss) $ (8,209) $ 1,011 � $ (7,198)

Net income (loss) per common share
(basic) $ (0.38) $ 0.05 � $ (0.33)

Net income (loss) per common share
(diluted) $ (0.38) $ 0.05 � $ (0.33)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (basic) 21,877,100 21,877,100
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (diluted) 21,877,100 21,877,100

(1)  Includes reclassification of sales incentives (previously reported in operating expenses) and shipping
and handling costs (previously reported in operating expenses) pursuant to EITF 01-9 and 00-10, respectively.

(2)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (a) revenue recognition and (b) timing of revenue .

(3)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (i) operating expense reclassification.

(4)  Amount reflect adjustments for (c) litigation.

(5)  Amount restated to reflect adjustments for (h) income taxes.

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

160

(6)  Amount reflect adjustments for (f) sales incentives.

(7)  Amount reflects impact of the restatement adjustments on minority interest.

103

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

161

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share data)

November 30, 2001

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ 3,025 � $ 3,025
Accounts receivable, net 238,476 $ (119) 238,357
Inventory, net 225,662 97 225,759
Receivable from vendor 6,919 (91) 6,828
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,632 7 7,639
Deferred income taxes, net 11,997 (32) 11,965
Total current assets 493,711 (138) 493,573
Investment securities 5,777 � 5,777
Equity investments 10,268 � 10,268
Property, plant and equipment, net 25,687 � 25,687
Excess cost over fair value of assets acquired and other
intangible assets, net 4,742 � 4,742
Deferred income taxes, net 3,148 � 3,148
Other assets 1,302 � 1,302
Total assets $ 544,635 $ (138) $ 544,497
Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 57,162 � $ 57,162
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 41,854 $ 283 42,137
Accrued sales incentives 11,267 (2,793) 8,474
Income taxes payable 3,035 1,119 4,154
Bank obligations 92,213 � 92,213
Notes payable 5,267 � 5,267
Total current liabilities 210,798 (1,391) 209,407
Long-term debt � � �
Capital lease obligation 6,196 � 6,196
Deferred income taxes payable � � �
Deferred compensation 3,844 � 3,844
Total liabilities 220,838 (1,391) 219,447
Minority interest 1,851 (21) 1,830
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, liquidation preference of $2,500 2,500 � 2,500
Common stock:
Class A 207 � 207
Class B 22 � 22
Paid-in capital 250,785 � 250,785
Retained earnings 82,162 1,274 83,436

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

162

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,344) � (6,344)
Treasury stock, at cost, 909,537 and 1,072,737 Class A
common stock 2001 and 2002, respectively (7,386) � (7,386)
Total stockholders� equity 321,946 1,274 323,220
Commitments and contingencies
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 544,635 $ (138) $ 544,497

The Company reclassified $11,267 of sales incentives from accounts receivable to accrued sales incentives.

104

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

163

As a result of the restatement for fiscal 2000 and 2001, there has not been any changes to the Company�s cash flows from operations, investing
activities, or financing activities from previously reported amounts.

(3)  Issuance of Subsidiary Shares

On May 29, 2002, Toshiba Corporation (Toshiba) purchased an additional 20% of ACC, approximately 31 shares at approximately $774  per
share, for approximately $23,900 in cash, bringing Toshiba�s total ownership interest in Audiovox Communications Corp.  (ACC) to 25%.  In

[…]

2002
Net sales 184,269 297,267 301,992 316,853
Gross profit 13,723 18,653 27,468 14,755
Operating expenses 18,946 24,089 21,283 24,356
Income (loss) before provision for (recovery of)
income taxes, minority interest, and cumulative
effect (7,554) 7,993 4,985 11,571
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes (1,500) 4,320 2,416 7,696
Minority interest income (expense) 557 257 49 4,193
Income (loss) before cumulative effect (5,497) 3,673 2,618 (15,074)
Cumulative effect 240 � � �
Net income (loss) (5,257) 3,673 2,618 (15,074)
Net income (loss) per common share before
cumulative effect:
Basic (0.25) 0.17 0.12 (0.69)
Diluted (0.25) 0.17 0.12 (0.69)
Net income (loss)
Basic (0.24) 0.17 0.12 (0.69)
Diluted (0.24) 0.17 0.12 (0.69)

144

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

212

The following selected unaudited, quarterly financial data of the Company for all quarters in fiscal 2001 and the first three quarters of fiscal
2002 have been restated (see Note 2).

Fiscal 2001
For the Quarter Ended February 28,

As Reported (1)
Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 328,302 $ 19,745(2)(5) � $ 348,047
Cost of sales 301,212 18,387(2) $ 4,587(3) 324,186

Gross profit 27,090 1,358 (4,587) 23,861

Operating expenses:
Selling 7,021 � � 7,021
General and administrative 11,134 � (144)(3) 10,990
Warehousing and technical support 5,345 � (4,443)(3) 902
Total operating expenses 23,500 � (4,587) 18,913

Operating income 3,590 1,358 � 4,948

Total other income (expense), net 604 � � 604

Income before provision for income taxes
and minority interest 4,194 1,358 � 5,552
Provision for income taxes 1,458 571(4) � 2,029
Minority interest (170) � � (170)
Net income $ 2,566 $ 787 � $ 3,353

Net income per common share (basic) $ 0.12 $ 0.03 � $ 0.15
Net income per common share (diluted) $ 0.12 $ 0.03 � $ 0.15

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (basic) 21,654,486 21,654,486

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (diluted) 22,034,838 22,034,838

Refer to Note (2) for details of restatement adjustments.

(1)  Includes reclassification of sales incentives (previously reported in operating expenses) and shipping and
handling costs (previously reported in operating expenses) pursuant to EITF 01-9 and 00-10, respectively.

(2)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (a) revenue recognition.

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

213

(3)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (i) operating expense reclassification.

(4)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (h) income taxes.

(5)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (f) sales incentives.

145

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

214

Fiscal 2001
For the Quarter Ended May 31,

As Reported(1)
Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 276,814 $ (233)(4) � $ 276,581
Cost of sales 266,090 � $ 5,098(2) 271,188

Gross profit 10,724 (233) (5,098) 5,393

Operating expenses:
Selling 7,372 � � 7,372
General and administrative 10,577 190 (147)(2) 10,620
Warehousing and technical support 5,956 � (4,951)(2) 1,005

Total operating expenses 23,905 190 (5,098) 18,997

Operating income (loss) (13,181) (423) � (13,604)

Total other income (expense), net (287) � � (287)

Income (loss) before provision for
(recovery of) income taxes and minority
interest (13,468) 423(5) � (13,891)
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes (4,649) (375)(3) � (5,024)
Minority interest 556 6(5) � 562

Net income (loss) $ (8,263) $ (42) � $ (8,305)

Net income (loss) per common share
(basic) $ (0.38) $ 0.00 � $ (0.38)

Net income (loss) per common share
(diluted) $ (0.38) $ 0.00 � $ (0.38)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (basic) 21,920,990 21,920,990

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (diluted) 21,920,990 21,920,990

Refer to Note (2) for details of restatement adjustments.

(1)  Includes reclassification of sales incentives (previously reported in operating expenses) and shipping and
handling costs (previously reported in operating expenses) pursuant to EITF 01-9 and 00-10, respectively.

(2)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (i) operating expense reclassification.

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

215

(3)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (h) income taxes.

(4)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (f) sales incentives.

(5)  Amount reflects impact of the restatement adjustments on minority interest.

146

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

216

Fiscal  2001
For the Quarter Ended August 31,

As Reported (1)
Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 311,715 $ (904)(2)(5) � $ 310,811
Cost of sales 282,745 (942)(2) $ 5,007(3) 286,810

Gross profit 28,970 38 (5,007) 24,001

Operating expenses:
Selling 8,018 � � 8,018
General and administrative 12,261 303 (149)(3) 12,415
Warehousing and technical support 5,895 � (4,858)(3) 1,037

Total operating expenses 26,174 303 (5,007) 21,470

Operating income (loss) 2,796 (265) � 2,531

Total other income (expense), net (1,283) � � (1,283)

Income (loss) before provision for
(recovery of) income taxes and minority
interest 1,513 (265) � 1,248
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes 618 (78)(4) � 540
Minority interest 111 10(6) � 121

Net income (loss) $ 1,006 $ (177) � $ 829

Net income (loss) per common share
(basic) $ 0.05 $ (0.01) � $ 0.04

Net income (loss) per common share
(diluted) $ 0.05 $ (0.01) � $ 0.04

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (basic) 21,966,461 21,966,461

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (diluted) 22,170,039 22,170,039

Refer to Note (2) for details of restatement adjustments.

(1)  Includes reclassification of sales incentives (previously reported in operating expenses) and shipping and
handling costs (previously reported in operating expenses) pursuant to EITF 01-9 and 00-10, respectively.

(2)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (b) timing of revenue.

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

217

(3)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (i) operating expense reclassification.

(4)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (h) income taxes.

(5)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (f) sales incentives.

147

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

218

(6)   Amount reflects impact of the restatement adjustments on minority interest.

Fiscal 2001
For the Quarter Ended November 30,

As Reported(1)
Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 339,803 $ 1,349(2)(6) � $ 341,152
Cost of sales 317,160 524(2)(5) $ 5,333(3) 323,017

Gross profit 22,643 825 (5,333) 18,135

Operating expenses:
Selling 7,628 � � 7,628
General and administrative 12,433 196(5) (148)(3) 12,481
Warehousing and technical support 6,322 � (5,185)(3) 1,137
Total operating expenses 26,383 196 (5,333) 21,246

Operating income (loss) (3,740) 629 � (3,111)

Total other income (expense), net (1,282) � � (1,282)

Income (loss) before provision for
(recovery of) income taxes and
minority interest (5,022) 629 � (4,393)
Provision for (recovery of) income
taxes (1,364) 195(4) � (1,169)
Minority interest 140 7(7) � 147

Net income (loss) $ (3,518) $ 441 � $ (3,077)

Net income (loss) per common share
(basic) $ (0.16) $ 0.02 � $ (0.14)

Net income (loss) per common share
(diluted) $ (0.16) $ 0.02 � $ (0.14)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (basic) 21,966,461 21,966,461

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (diluted) 21,966,461 21,966,461

Refer to Note (2) for details of restatement adjustments.

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

219

(1)  Includes reclassification of sales incentives (previously reported in operating expenses) and shipping and
handling costs (previously reported in operating expenses) pursuant to EITF 01-9 and 00-10, respectively.

(2)   Amounts reflect adjustments for (b) timing of revenue.

(3)   Amounts reflect adjustments for (i) operating expense reclassification.

(4)   Amounts reflect adjustments for (h) income taxes.

148

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

220

(5)   Amounts reflect adjustments for (c) litigation.

(6)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (f) sales incentives.

(7)   Amount reflects impact of the restatement adjustments on minority interest.

149

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

221

Fiscal 2002
For the Quarter Ended February 28,

As Reported (1)
Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 188,597 $ (4,328)(2)(8) � $ 184,269
Cost of sales 170,781 (5,058)(2)(6)(7) $ 4,823(3) 170,546
Gross profit 17,816 730 (4,823) 13,723
Operating expenses:
Selling 6,754 (3)(2) � 6,751
General and administrative 10,651 542(2)(5)(6) (140)(3) 11,053
Warehousing and technical support 5,846 (21)(2) (4,683)(3) 1,142
Total operating expenses 23,251 518 (4,823) 18,946
Operating income (loss) (5,435) 212 � (5,223)
Total other income (expense), net (981) (1,350)(5) � (2,331)
Loss before provision for (recovery of)
income taxes, minority interest and
before cumulative effect of a change in
accounting for negative goodwill (6,416) (1,138) � (7,554)
Provision for (recovery of) income
taxes (1,670) 170(4) � (1,500)
Minority interest 557 � � 557
Loss before cumulative effect of a
change in accounting for negative
goodwill (4,189) (1,308) � (5,497)
Cumulative effect of a change in
accounting for negative goodwill 240 � � 240
Net loss $ (3,949) $ (1,308) � $ (5,257)
Net loss per common share (basic)
before cumulative effect of a change in
accounting for negative goodwill $ (0.19) $ (0.06) � $ (0.25)
Cumulative effect of a change in
accounting for negative goodwill 0.01 � � 0.01
Net loss per common share (basic) $ (0.18) $ (0.06) � $ (0.24)
Net loss per common share (diluted)
before cumulative effect of a change in
accounting for negative goodwill $ (0.19) $ (0.06) � $ (0.25)
Cumulative effect of a change in
accounting for negative goodwill 0.01 � � 0.01
Net loss per common share (diluted) $ (0.18) $ (0.06) � $ (0.24)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (basic) 21,967,263 21,967,263
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (diluted) 21,967,263 21,967,263

Refer to Note (2) for details of restatement adjustments.

(1)  Includes reclassification of sales incentives (previously reported in operating expenses) pursuant to EITF 01-9.

(2)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (b) timing of revenue.

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

222

(3)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (i) operating expense reclassification.

(4)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (h) income taxes.

(5)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (d) foreign currency translation.

150

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

223

(6)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (c)litigation.

(7)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (e) inventory pricing.

(8)  Amounts reflect adjustments for (f) sales incentives.

Fiscal 2002
For the Quarter Ended May 31,

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 304,603 $ (7,336)(1)(7) � $ 297,267
Cost of sales 280,778 (7,537)(1)(5)(6) $ 5,373(2) 278,614
Gross profit 23,825 201 (5,373) 18,653

Operating expenses:
Selling 7,631 (10)(1) � 7,621
General and administrative 15,856 245(1)(4) (148)(2) 15,953
Warehousing and technical support 5,889 (149)(1)(4) (5,225)(2) 515
Total operating expenses 29,376 86 (5,373) 24,089

Operating income (loss) (5,551) 115 � (5,436)

Total other income (expense), net 14,843 (1,627)(4)(9) � 13,216
Income before provision for income
taxes and minority interest 9,292 (1,512) � 7,780
Provision for income taxes 5,092 (772)(3) � 4,320
Minority interest 255 (42)(8) 213
Net income $ 4,455 $ (782) � $ 3,673

Net income per common share (basic) $ 0.20 $ (0.03) � $ 0.17

Net income per common share (diluted) $ 0.20 $ (0.03) � $ 0.17

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (basic) 21,967,263 21,967,263

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (diluted) 22,007,598 22,007,598

Refer to Note (2) for details of restatement adjustments.

(1) Amounts reflect adjustments for (b) timing of revenue.

(2) Amounts reflect adjustments for (i) operating expense reclassification.

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

224

(3) Amounts reflect adjustments for (h) income taxes.

(4) Amounts reflect adjustments for (d) foreign currency translation.

(5) Amounts reflect adjustments for (c)litigation.

(6) Amounts reflect adjustments for (e) inventory pricing.

151

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

225

(7) Amounts reflect adjustments for (f) sales incentives.

(8)  Amounts reflect adjustments for gain on issuance of subsidiary shares.

(9) Amounts reflect impact of the restatement adjustments on minority interest

Fiscal 2002
For the Quarter Ended August 31,

As Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments As Restated

Net sales $ 291,367 $ 10,625(1)(7) � $ 301,992
Cost of sales 259,791 9,441(1)(5)(6) $ 5,292(2) 274,524

Gross profit 31,576 1,184 (5,292) 27,468

Operating expenses:
Selling 7,486 11(1) � 7,497
General and administrative 13,208 (372)(1)(4)(5) (150)(2) 12,686
Warehousing and technical support 6,138 104(1)(4) (5,142)(2) 1,100
Total operating expenses 26,832 (257) (5,292) 21,283

Operating income (loss) 4,744 1,441 � 6,185

Total other income (expense), net (953) (247)(4) � (1,200)

Income before provision for income
taxes and minority interest 3,791 1,194 � 4,985

Provision for income taxes 2,018 398(3) � 2,416
Minority interest 94 (45)(8) � 49

Net income $ 1,867 $ 751 � $ 2,618

Net income per common share (basic) $ 0.09 $ 0.03 � $ 0.12

Net income per common share (diluted) $ 0.08 $ 0.04 � $ 0.12

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (basic) 21,947,573 21,947,573

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding (diluted) 21,982,803 21,982,803

Refer to Note (2) for details of restatement adjustments.

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

226

(1) Amounts reflect adjustments for (b) timing of revenue.

(2) Amounts reflect adjustments for (i) operating expense reclassification.

152

Edgar Filing: AUDIOVOX CORP - Form 10-K/A

227

(3) Amounts reflect adjustments for (h) income taxes.